

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Annual Application re: CalWORKs Funding for Adult Schools and Regional Occupational Centers and Programs

WHEREAS, the California Department of Education ("CDE") provides direct California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids ("CalWORKs") funding to public school adult education programs ("Adult School") and Regional Occupational Centers and Programs ("ROCPs") for instructional and job training services to CalWORKs clients; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Health and Human Services Agency, Social Services Division ("HHSA") coordinates with the El Dorado County Office of Education ("EDCOE") for specific types and levels of service to be provided to CalWORKs clients at EDCOE Adult School and ROCPs sites; and

WHEREAS, each county and its local educational agency are annually invited to collaboratively prepare and submit a CDE CalWORKs County Joint Application ("Application") for funding to benefit Adult Schools and ROCPs; and

WHEREAS, EDCOE, as the County's local educational agency, is the sole recipient of said funding which is used to provide instructional and job training services to CalWORKs clients residing in the County of El Dorado; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Superintendent of Schools and the County Director of Social Services are both required by CDE to sign the Application; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services is unrestricted pursuant to Senate Bill 4 of the 2009-10 Third Extraordinary Session (Chapter 12, Statutes of 2009), enacted February 2009, which authorizes flexibility of ROCPs funds through Fiscal Year 2012-13; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that funding for Adult Schools and ROCPs will continue in future fiscal years resulting in an annual request for the Board's approval of the submittal of and HHSA Director's signature on future CalWORKs County Joint Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby:

- 1. Authorize the submittal of an annual CalWORKs County Joint Application to the California Department of Education for funding to benefit Adult Schools and ROCPs by the Health and Human Services Agency, Social Services Division in collaboration with El Dorado County Office of Education; and
- 2. Authorize the HHSA Director or their designee to execute in the name of the County of El Dorado all necessary applications and associated documents necessary for the purposes of securing said CDE CalWORKs funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the ______ day of ______, 20____, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: